CH \$240.00 061050 09545046

10/11/20<mark>04</mark> 700121783

Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 17730-001001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(las):			
Sterling Commerce, Inc. 4600 Lekehurst Court Dublin, OH 43017	Sterling Commerce (Northern America), Inc. 4600 Lakehuret Court Dublin, OH 43017			
Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes া No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Change of Name	·			
Execution Date: September 11, 2003	Additional names/addresses attached? 디 Yes 및 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution				
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:			
09/545,046 09/558,749 09/560,745 09/872,392 10/816,117	6,608,274			
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ❷ No				
5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/palents involved: 6			
TERRY J. STALFORD	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$240.00			
Fish & Richardson P.C.	☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.			
5000 Bank One Center 1717 Main Street	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050			
Dallas, Texas 75201	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our			
	Deposit Account No. 06-1050.			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
	/			
Terry J. Stalford	10/11/04			
Reg. No. 39,522 Signature Signature	Date			
(Allips of Constitutions)				
To	stal number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document:			

90095784.doc

PATENT REEL: 015246 FRAME: 0470

[Execution Copy]

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment"), dated as of September 11, 2003 is from Sterling Commerce, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") to Sterling Commerce (Northern America), Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications described in Schedule A, attached hereto, (the "Assigned Patent Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

ARTICLE 1 ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest:

in and to said inventions as described in the above patent and patent applications described in Schedule A, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent applications and any and all foreign counterpart patent applications, provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said invention(s), application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, upon reasonable advance notice, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers reasonably necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned, at the sole expense of Assignee.

ARTÍCLE 2 BINDING PROVISIONS

This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

DA1:345586(02\7=NM021.DOC(72289.0013

PATENT REEL: 015246 FRAME: 0471

ARTICLE 3 GOVERNING LAW

All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Assignment and the performance of the obligation imposed by this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflict of laws.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

DA1:\345586\02\78\YM02\,DOC\72289.0013

PATENT REEL: 015246 FRAME: 0472 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Deed and Assignment of Patents to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

STERLING COMMERCE, INC.

By: ___ Name: <u>__</u>

Title:

Moreer L. Crew Attorney-in-Pect

STERLING COMMERCE (NORTHERN AMERICA), INC.

By:

Name:

Simey Hicks
President and Chief

Title: President and Con-

DAT :\24558602\7#NM02LDOCU2289.0013

STATE OF TEXAS

:58

COUNTY OF DALLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this the day of SCATOMPAGE. 2003, by MORSANIL CREW, ATTORNEY IN THOTOF STERLING COMMERCE, INC. as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of Sterling Commerce, Inc.



Notary Public: GAME M. QUININ My commission expires: 2 -19-2004

STATE OF TOXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this SEPTEMPTER., 2003, by SYDNEM HICKS, PRESIDENT & CEO OF STERLING COMMERCE (NORTHERN AMERICA), INC, as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of Sterling Commerce (Northern America), Inc.

GAYLEM, QUINN NY COMMISSION EXPINES February 19, 2004

My commission expires: 2-19-2004

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

	Patent	Country	Filing Date	Title
App. No.	No.	United States	04/07/2000	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
09/553228	6,608,274	United States	04/20/2000	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
09/558749		United States	04/20/2000	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
09/560745		United States	04/28/2000	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
09/872392		United States	06/01/2001	Method and System for Processing Images for a Check Sorter
10/616117		United States	July 9, 2003 (divisional of 09/553228)	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System

PATENT REEL: 015246 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 10/11/2004